506411001 12/18/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6457758

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GIANT PROJECT, INC.	01/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROXR, LLC	
Street Address:	5917 SHORTLEAF COURT	
City:	ST. LOUIS	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63128	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17101928

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docket@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP

Address Line 1: 233 S. WACKER DRIVE Address Line 2: 6300 WILLIS TOWER

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-6357

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33345/50002-CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAUREN VILLARREAL
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren Villarreal/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment from Giant to ProXR#page1.tif source=Assignment from Giant to ProXR#page2.tif source=Assignment from Giant to ProXR#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 054689 FRAME: 0092 506411001

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment of patent rights is effective as of the 13th day of January 2016, by and among Giant Project, Inc., a Missouri corporation located at 5917 Shortleaf Court, St. Louis, Missouri 63128, United States of America, ("Assignor"), and ProXR, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company located at 5917 Shortleaf Court, St. Louis, Missouri 63128, United States of America, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said inventions listed as Exhibit A, said United States application, any other United States applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said invention, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said invention, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said invention or any part thereof;

WHEREAS, said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND Assignor hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE;

Assignor agrees to take any further action reasonably necessary to assist Assignee in recording the transfer of the property listed as Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

1/22/16	Stud Ilher h
Date	Gerald Leo PHELAN, JR. President, Giant Project, Inc.
Accepted by Assignee:	
1/22/16	Seul Tellen h
Date	Gereld Leo PHELAN, JR. President, ProXR, LLC

EXHIBIT A

Title	App No.	Filing Date
	Patent No.	Issue Date
SWINGING IMPLEMENT	12/063,292	03/29/2008
	7,744,497	06/29/2010
ERGONOMIC KNOB INSERT FOR HOLLOW STICK	62/023,937	07/13/2014
ERGONOMIC KNOB SLEEVE FOR SPORTS STICK	62/023,943	07/13/2014
ERGONOMIC KNOB INSERT FOR HOLLOW STICK	PCT/US15/39906	07/10/2015
SUPPORT SLEEVE	12/823,693	06/25/2010
ANGLED KNOB FOR A SPORTS STICK	29/496,541	07/14/2014
ERGONOMIC GRIP SLEEVE FOR SPORT STICKS	PCT/US15/39956	07/10/2015
ERGONOMIC KNOB INSERT FOR HOLLOW STICK	62/217,305	09/11/2015
BASEBALL BAT KNOB CAVITY TO HOUSE SENSOR	62/261,579	12/01/2015

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 12/18/2020

PATENT REEL: 054689 FRAME: 0095